Gas Company for Approval to Include	- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SER	KVICE	. COMMISSION OF UTAH -
	In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company for Approval to Include Property Under the Wexpro II Agreement	) ) ) )	FIRST ORDER MODIFYING

ISSUED: December 17, 2013

By The Commission:

On November 12, 2013, the Commission issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing and Technical Conference ("Scheduling Order") in this docket. On December 16, 2013, Questar Gas Company ("Questar") filed a stipulated motion to modify scheduling order ("Motion"). The Motion requests the Commission to modify the Scheduling Order by extending the December 19, 2013, deadline for filing motions to December 24, 2013. According to Questar, the Motion is being filed because the parties have been actively engaged in settlement negotiations over the past few weeks and may be near reaching a settlement agreement in principle. Questar further states it is authorized to represent that the Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer Services both support Questar's Motion.

Based on the foregoing, and for other good cause appearing, the remaining dates of the Scheduling Order entered in this docket on November 12, 2013, are modified as follows:

#### **SCHEDULE**

ITEM	DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION
Motions – All Parties	Tuesday, December 24, 2013
Rebuttal Testimony and Responses to	Friday, January 3, 2014. Parties will
Motions – All Parties	have the opportunity to provide replies
	to responses to motions at the January 8,
	2014, hearing.

# DOCKET NO. 13-057-13

- 2 -

Surrebuttal Testimony – All Parties	Tuesday, January 7, 2014, filed no later
	than 12:00 p.m. (MST)
Hearing	Wednesday, January 8, 2014, beginning
	at 9:00 a.m. (MST), Fourth Floor
	Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells
	Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake
	City, Utah

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

/s/ Jordan A. White Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#249438

## DOCKET NO. 13-057-13

- 3 -

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing FIRST ORDER MODIFYING SCHEDULING ORDER was served upon the following as indicated below:

## By Electronic-Mail:

Colleen Larkin Bell (<u>colleen.bell@questar.com</u>)
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (<u>jenniffer.clark@questar.com</u>)
Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Brent Coleman (<u>brentcoleman@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

## By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Flr. Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Flr. Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative	Assistant